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Recipes are \
mostly vegetarian
and many are
dairy-freeand
\_ gluten-free!




P
/

{ xii )

Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter

G RPp N

Chapter

Chapter 1

Contents

Introduction

Why Cook with Kids?

How to Cook with Kids

Shopping and Stocking Ingredients
Essential Kitchen Equipment

Get Ready to Cook!

De-Lightful Latin Dishes

Zesty Black Bean and Corn Salad

Creamy Guacamole

Elotes (Mexican Corn-on-the-Cob)

Tropical Mango Salsa

Mini Black Bean Burgers

Super Spinach and Cheese Quesadillas
Stuffed Mexican Corn Cakes

Baja Fish Tacos with White Sauce
Make-Your-Own Burrito Bar with Brown Rice

Enticing Italian Fare

Best Ever Caesar Salad

Crunchy Croutons

Cherry Tomato Caprese Skewers

Perfect Panzanella (Tomato and Bread Salad)
Cheesy Garlic Bread

Quick Cookin” Gourmet Mac-n-Cheese
On-the-Go Frittata Squares

Caramelized Onion and Roasted Red Pepper Pizza
Pizza and Calzone Dough

Basic Basil Tomato Sauce

Three-Cheese Spinach Calzones

10
16
20

23
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

43
44
46
47
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62



Chapter 8

Chapter §

Chapter 40

Appetizing Asian Cuisine
Poppin’ Edamame Salad
Sweet-n-Sour Tofu Bites

Roasted Broccoli “Trees”

Cool Cuke Salad

Toasted Sesame Soba Noodles
Asian Veggie Rice Bowl
Maple-Glazed Chicken Teriyaki
Marvelous Mushroom Potstickers
Soy Scallion Dipping Sauce

Mouthwatering Mediterranean Meals
Crispy Pita Chips

Tangy Tzatziki (Cucumber and Yogurt Dip)
Roasted Red Pepper Hummus

Whipped Tahini Sauce

The Ultimate Greek Salad

Mini Spinach Pies

Fantastic Falafel Pita Pockets

Rainbow Couscous Salad

Light-n-Lemony Quinoa Tabouli

Delectable Desserts
Heavenly Banana Ice Cream

Vanilla Crispie Bars

Very Berry & Creamsicle Smoothies
Chocolate-Dipped Strawberries
Mini Chocolate Chip Blondies
Apple Carrot Muffins

Classic Cream Cheese Frosting
Oatmeal Sandwich Cookies
Quick-n-Easy Brownies
Caramelized Bananas with Vanilla Ice Cream

Index

65
66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80
82

85
86
88
90
92
94
96
98
100
102

105
106
108
110
112
114
116
118
120
122
124

126

( xiii )



Go south of the border for a
fiesta of flavors and finger

foods that kids will love!

Discover ways to incorporate high-fiber
items, such as beans and vegetables,
into delectable Latin dishes.




Elotes Prep time: 25 minutes

. Total time: 25 minutes
(Mexican Corn-on-the-Cob)  Serves: 4

Ingredients

4 ears of corn The first time | was
introduced to this dish by
my Mexican friend and
instructor, Jacquie Grinberg,
12 cup Mexican queso fresco or Cotija, | was skeptical about
grated or crumbled combining mayonnaise, lime
4 teaspoons of freshly squeezed lime juice juice, cheese and spices on
(about 1 lime) one of my favorite foods.
But after my first bite, | was
in love and so were my little
Optional: ¥a teaspoon chili powder students — they couldn’t get
enough of it!

4 bamboo skewers

4 tablespoons mayonnaise

Kosher salt or sea salt to taste

Directions

ADULTS: Break each cob in half. Put a steamer basket in a large, wide pot (that has a tightly-
fitting lid) and fill it with a few inches of water. Arrange the corn in the steamer basket so that
it’s not overcrowded. Cover and steam the corn over medium-high heat for about 15 minutes
or until the corn is bright yellow and tender. (If you have access to a grill, you can grill the corn
instead.) Let the corn cool down for a few minutes before handling it.

If the cobs are still warm, grab them with a clean dish towel. Drive a bamboo skewer into the
wide end of each cob, so that you can hold it without touching the kernels. (Or, you can use
corn-on-the-cob holders.)

KIDS 4 and up: With a butter knife, spread approximately 1 tablespoon of mayonnaise onto
each cob, coating the kernels generously and evenly.

KIDS 2 and up: Spread cheese on a flat plate or cutting board and roll each cob in about
1-2 tablespoons of cheese, gently pressing the cheese into the mayonnaise. Squeeze about 1
teaspoon of lime juice over each cob. Sprinkle salt (and chili powder, if using) over each cob.
Serve immediately. This dish does not store well.
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Kids Tips

Arrange a “dipping” bar with each
ingredient so that each family member
can customize his or her own cob.

For kids who don’t like mayonnaise, use
butter instead, but keep in mind that the
cheese won’t adhere to the butter as well
as it does to mayonnaise.
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Cooking Tips

If you can’t find Mexican cheese,
substitute grated Monterey jack
or Parmesan cheese.

Steaming and grilling are two
healthy cooking techniques but
you can also boil the corn too.



Poppin’
Edamame Salad

Ingredients

One 10-ounce bag of shelled edamame,
frozen

1 cup corn kernels (fresh; frozen
and thawed; or canned)

1 large carrot or 10 baby carrots, diced

1 tablespoon freshly squeezed lemon juice
(about 2 lemon)

1 tablespoon mirin

2 teaspoons rice vinegar

3 tablespoons toasted sesame oil
/s teaspoon kosher salt or sea salt

Freshly ground pepper to taste

Optional: 1 tablespoon fresh cilantro, chopped

Directions

Prep time: 15 minutes
Total time: 25 minutes

Serves: 4

After a few years in the
classroom, | discovered
that most kids will eat

just about anything,
including grains and
vegetables, once it’'s been
drizzled with toasted
sesame oil. This dish is
high in protein and takes
very little time to prepare. It
can be served cold

or at room temperature,
which makes it convenient
for lunch boxes.

ADULTS: Cook the edamame according to package directions. Drain and transfer
the edamame to a medium-sized bowl to cool for about 10 minutes.

KIDS 2 and up: Add corn and carrots to the edamame. In a separate bowl, whisk
the lemon juice, mirin, rice vinegar and sesame oil together. Pour the dressing over
the vegetables and stir to combine. Season with salt and pepper (and fold in the

cilantro, if using). Serve immediately or store in the refrigerator for up to 5 days in a

sealed container.




Kids Tips

@ Many kids enjoy squeezing
lemons. Don’t be surprised if
they eat the lemon right off the
rind. I’ve found that many kids
love it even though it’s sour.

Young kids can tear cilantro
leaves off the stems, but only the
older children or an adult should
be in charge of peeling and
cutting the carrots.

Cooking Tips

You can buy a pre-cooked brand of
edamame to shorten the preparation time.

If the corn is frozen, heat it in a small
skillet with a little olive oil on low heat for
3-5 minutes.

If you are using fresh corn, you’ll need
about 2 ears. See page 25 for directions
on how to remove kernels from a cob.

Try adding in different vegetables, depend-
ing on the season: sautéed butternut
squash in the cool months or sautéed
broccoli rabe in the warmer months.

If you don’t have mirin (a sweet rice wine
and wonderful alternative sweetener),
substitute honey or maple syrup.




ChOCOlate-Dipped Prep time: 20 minutes

. Total time: 20 minutes
StraWberrleS (plus 1 hour for hardening)
Yields: 30 strawberries

Ingredients

Dipping food into melted
chocolate is always an
6 ounces of semi-sweet chocolate exciting activity! When

1 tablespoon unsalted butter making this recipe with kids,
make sure that you keep the

chocolate cool enough for
their little fingers to touch but
not so cold that it hardens.
Dip other fruits, pretzels, or
graham crackers into the
chocolate and make your

KIDS 2 and up: Wash and dry the strawberries. own Fondue Party!
Make sure that the berries are completely dry or

the chocolate will not adhere to them. Line a baking

sheet with waxed paper.

30 medium-sized strawberries

1 tablespoon corn syrup

Directions

ADULTS: In the top of a double boiler that you’ve set over simmering water, stir the
chocolate, butter, and corn syrup until the chocolate melts and the mixture is smooth.
Remove the chocolate from the heat but leave the water simmering in case the
chocolate starts to harden and you need to re-heat it. If you’re worried about small kids
touching a still-warm pan, you can transfer the chocolate to a cool dish.

KIDS 2 and up: Hold each strawberry by its stem and dip it 34 of the way into

the chocolate. Swirl it and shake off excess chocolate. Place the chocolate-dipped
strawberry on the baking sheet lined with waxed paper and repeat with the rest of the
strawberries. They can harden in the refrigerator or at room temperature.




Kids Tips

@ If your kids want to create
designs, melt some white
chocolate, dip a spoon in,
and swirl designs onto the
chocolate-dipped strawber-
ries. Or, they can dip the
chocolate-dipped strawber-
ries in sprinkles before the
chocolate hardens.

Cooking Tips

It’s best if the strawberries are at room
temperature rather than cold.

If you don’t have a double boiler (which is
necessary since the chocolate will burn if put
directly over heat), simply place a metal bowl
on top of a saucepan or put a small
saucepan inside another larger saucepan.
Alternatively, you can microwave the
chocolate, butter, and corn syrup in a
microwave-safe bowl in 30-second intervals
until it is melted.

“Simmering” means a few small bubbles are
barely breaking the surface.

This recipe can be prepared up to 1-2 days
before serving — just store the strawberries
in the refrigerator and remove 30 minutes
before serving.






