

# Easy Meals

## to cook with kids

Healthy, Family-Friendly  
Recipes from  
Around the World



Recipes are  
mostly vegetarian  
and many are  
dairy-free and  
gluten-free!

Julie Negrin M.S., C.N.

# Contents

	Introduction	1
<b>Chapter 1</b>	<b>Why Cook with Kids?</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Chapter 2</b>	<b>How to Cook with Kids</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Chapter 3</b>	<b>Shopping and Stocking Ingredients</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>Chapter 4</b>	<b>Essential Kitchen Equipment</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>Chapter 5</b>	<b>Get Ready to Cook!</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>Chapter 6</b>	<b>De-Lightful Latin Dishes</b>	<b>23</b>
	Zesty Black Bean and Corn Salad	24
	Creamy Guacamole	26
	Elotes (Mexican Corn-on-the-Cob)	28
	Tropical Mango Salsa	30
	Mini Black Bean Burgers	32
	Super Spinach and Cheese Quesadillas	34
	Stuffed Mexican Corn Cakes	36
	Baja Fish Tacos with White Sauce	38
	Make-Your-Own Burrito Bar with Brown Rice	40
<b>Chapter 7</b>	<b>Enticing Italian Fare</b>	<b>43</b>
	Best Ever Caesar Salad	44
	Crunchy Croutons	46
	Cherry Tomato Caprese Skewers	47
	Perfect Panzanella (Tomato and Bread Salad)	48
	Cheesy Garlic Bread	50
	Quick Cookin' Gourmet Mac-n-Cheese	52
	On-the-Go Frittata Squares	54
	Caramelized Onion and Roasted Red Pepper Pizza	56
	Pizza and Calzone Dough	58
	Basic Basil Tomato Sauce	60
	Three-Cheese Spinach Calzones	62

<b>Chapter 8</b>	<b>Appetizing Asian Cuisine</b>	<b>65</b>
	Poppin' Edamame Salad	66
	Sweet-n-Sour Tofu Bites	68
	Roasted Broccoli "Trees"	70
	Cool Cuke Salad	72
	Toasted Sesame Soba Noodles	74
	Asian Veggie Rice Bowl	76
	Maple-Glazed Chicken Teriyaki	78
	Marvelous Mushroom Potstickers	80
	Soy Scallion Dipping Sauce	82
<b>Chapter 9</b>	<b>Mouthwatering Mediterranean Meals</b>	<b>85</b>
	Crispy Pita Chips	86
	Tangy Tzatziki (Cucumber and Yogurt Dip)	88
	Roasted Red Pepper Hummus	90
	Whipped Tahini Sauce	92
	The Ultimate Greek Salad	94
	Mini Spinach Pies	96
	Fantastic Falafel Pita Pockets	98
	Rainbow Couscous Salad	100
	Light-n-Lemony Quinoa Tabouli	102
<b>Chapter 10</b>	<b>Delectable Desserts</b>	<b>105</b>
	Heavenly Banana Ice Cream	106
	Vanilla Crispie Bars	108
	Very Berry & Creamsicle Smoothies	110
	Chocolate-Dipped Strawberries	112
	Mini Chocolate Chip Blondies	114
	Apple Carrot Muffins	116
	Classic Cream Cheese Frosting	118
	Oatmeal Sandwich Cookies	120
	Quick-n-Easy Brownies	122
	Caramelized Bananas with Vanilla Ice Cream	124
	<b>Index</b>	<b>126</b>

## Chapter 6

# De-Lightful Latin Dishes



Go south of the border for a fiesta of flavors and finger foods that kids will love!

Discover ways to incorporate high-fiber items, such as beans and vegetables, into delectable Latin dishes.

Zesty Black Bean and Corn Salad	24
Creamy Guacamole	26
Elotes (Mexican Corn-on-the-Cob)	28
Tropical Mango Salsa	30
Mini Black Bean Burgers	32
Super Spinach and Cheese Quesadillas	34
Stuffed Mexican Corn Cakes	36
Baja Fish Tacos with White Sauce	38
Make-Your-Own Burrito Bar with Brown Rice	40

# Elotes

## (Mexican Corn-on-the-Cob)

### Ingredients

- 4 ears of corn**
- 4 bamboo skewers**
- 4 tablespoons mayonnaise**
- ½ cup Mexican queso fresco or Cotija, grated or crumbled**
- 4 teaspoons of freshly squeezed lime juice**  
(about 1 lime)
- Kosher salt or sea salt to taste**
- Optional: **¼ teaspoon chili powder**

**Prep time:** 25 minutes

**Total time:** 25 minutes

**Serves:** 4

**G**  
Free

The first time I was introduced to this dish by my Mexican friend and instructor, Jacquie Grinberg, I was skeptical about combining mayonnaise, lime juice, cheese and spices on one of my favorite foods. But after my first bite, I was in love and so were my little students – they couldn't get enough of it!

### Directions

**ADULTS:** Break each cob in half. Put a steamer basket in a large, wide pot (that has a tightly-fitting lid) and fill it with a few inches of water. Arrange the corn in the steamer basket so that it's not overcrowded. Cover and steam the corn over medium-high heat for about 15 minutes or until the corn is bright yellow and tender. (If you have access to a grill, you can grill the corn instead.) Let the corn cool down for a few minutes before handling it.

If the cobs are still warm, grab them with a clean dish towel. Drive a bamboo skewer into the wide end of each cob, so that you can hold it without touching the kernels. (Or, you can use corn-on-the-cob holders.)

**KIDS 4 and up:** With a butter knife, spread approximately 1 tablespoon of mayonnaise onto each cob, coating the kernels generously and evenly.

**KIDS 2 and up:** Spread cheese on a flat plate or cutting board and roll each cob in about 1-2 tablespoons of cheese, gently pressing the cheese into the mayonnaise. Squeeze about 1 teaspoon of lime juice over each cob. Sprinkle salt (and chili powder, if using) over each cob. Serve immediately. This dish does not store well.



## Kids Tips

- 安排一个“蘸料”吧，让每个家庭成员都可以自己定制自己的玉米棒。
- 对于不喜欢蛋黄酱的孩子们，可以使用黄油代替，但请记住，黄油不如蛋黄酱容易附着在玉米棒上。

## Cooking Tips

- 如果你找不到墨西哥奶酪，可以用格雷厄姆杰克奶酪或帕尔马干酪代替。
- 蒸和烤是两种健康的烹饪方法，但你也可以选择煮玉米。

# Poppin' Edamame Salad

## Ingredients

- One 10-ounce bag of shelled edamame, frozen**
- 1 cup corn kernels** (fresh; frozen and thawed; or canned)
- 1 large carrot or 10 baby carrots, diced**
- 1 tablespoon freshly squeezed lemon juice** (about  $\frac{1}{2}$  lemon)
- 1 tablespoon mirin**
- 2 teaspoons rice vinegar**
- 3 tablespoons toasted sesame oil**
- $\frac{1}{8}$  teaspoon kosher salt or sea salt**
- Freshly ground pepper to taste**
- Optional: **1 tablespoon fresh cilantro, chopped**

**Prep time:** 15 minutes

**Total time:** 25 minutes

**Serves:** 4



After a few years in the classroom, I discovered that most kids will eat just about anything, including grains and vegetables, once it's been drizzled with toasted sesame oil. This dish is high in protein and takes very little time to prepare. It can be served cold or at room temperature, which makes it convenient for lunch boxes.

## Directions

**ADULTS:** Cook the edamame according to package directions. Drain and transfer the edamame to a medium-sized bowl to cool for about 10 minutes.

**KIDS 2 and up:** Add corn and carrots to the edamame. In a separate bowl, whisk the lemon juice, mirin, rice vinegar and sesame oil together. Pour the dressing over the vegetables and stir to combine. Season with salt and pepper (and fold in the cilantro, if using). Serve immediately or store in the refrigerator for up to 5 days in a sealed container.



## Kids Tips

- Many kids enjoy squeezing lemons. Don't be surprised if they eat the lemon right off the rind. I've found that many kids love it even though it's sour.
- Young kids can tear cilantro leaves off the stems, but only the older children or an adult should be in charge of peeling and cutting the carrots.

## Cooking Tips

- You can buy a pre-cooked brand of edamame to shorten the preparation time.
- If the corn is frozen, heat it in a small skillet with a little olive oil on low heat for 3-5 minutes.
- If you are using fresh corn, you'll need about 2 ears. **See page 25** for directions on how to remove kernels from a cob.
- Try adding in different vegetables, depending on the season: sautéed butternut squash in the cool months or sautéed broccoli rabe in the warmer months.
- If you don't have mirin (a sweet rice wine and wonderful alternative sweetener), substitute honey or maple syrup.

# Chocolate-Dipped Strawberries

**Prep time:** 20 minutes  
**Total time:** 20 minutes  
(plus 1 hour for hardening)  
**Yields:** 30 strawberries

## Ingredients

- 30 medium-sized strawberries**
- 6 ounces of semi-sweet chocolate**
- 1 tablespoon unsalted butter**
- 1 tablespoon corn syrup**

## Directions

**KIDS 2 and up:** Wash and dry the strawberries. Make sure that the berries are completely dry or the chocolate will not adhere to them. Line a baking sheet with waxed paper.

**ADULTS:** In the top of a double boiler that you've set over simmering water, stir the chocolate, butter, and corn syrup until the chocolate melts and the mixture is smooth. Remove the chocolate from the heat but leave the water simmering in case the chocolate starts to harden and you need to re-heat it. If you're worried about small kids touching a still-warm pan, you can transfer the chocolate to a cool dish.

**KIDS 2 and up:** Hold each strawberry by its stem and dip it  $\frac{3}{4}$  of the way into the chocolate. Swirl it and shake off excess chocolate. Place the chocolate-dipped strawberry on the baking sheet lined with waxed paper and repeat with the rest of the strawberries. They can harden in the refrigerator or at room temperature.

Dipping food into melted chocolate is always an exciting activity! When making this recipe with kids, make sure that you keep the chocolate cool enough for their little fingers to touch but not so cold that it hardens. Dip other fruits, pretzels, or graham crackers into the chocolate and make your own Fondue Party!



## Kids Tips

If your kids want to create designs, melt some white chocolate, dip a spoon in, and swirl designs onto the chocolate-dipped strawberries. Or, they can dip the chocolate-dipped strawberries in sprinkles before the chocolate hardens.

## Cooking Tips

- It's best if the strawberries are at room temperature rather than cold.
- If you don't have a double boiler (which is necessary since the chocolate will burn if put directly over heat), simply place a metal bowl on top of a saucepan or put a small saucepan inside another larger saucepan. Alternatively, you can microwave the chocolate, butter, and corn syrup in a microwave-safe bowl in 30-second intervals until it is melted.
- "Simmering" means a few small bubbles are barely breaking the surface.
- This recipe can be prepared up to 1-2 days before serving – just store the strawberries in the refrigerator and remove 30 minutes before serving.